

No. 11-345

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,
Petitioner,
v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

PATRICIA C. OHLENDORF
*Vice President for
Legal Affairs*
THE UNIVERSITY OF
TEXAS AT AUSTIN
Flawn Academic Center
2304 Whitis Avenue
Stop G4800
Austin, TX 78712

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
MAUREEN E. MAHONEY
J. SCOTT BALLENGER
LORI ALVINO MCGILL
KATYA S. GEORGIEVA
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

JAMES C. HO
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue
Suite 1110
Dallas, TX 75201-6912

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. UT And Its Mission	3
B. Efforts To Promote Diversity At UT.....	6
C. UT’s 2004 Proposal To Consider Race.....	9
D. UT’s Holistic Review Process.....	12
E. Petitioner’s Application For Admission.....	15
F. Procedural History	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	22
I. UT’S ADMISSIONS POLICY IS A MODEL OF THE TYPE OF INDIVIDUALIZED AND HOLISTIC PLAN THAT THIS COURT HAS APPROVED SINCE <i>BAKKE</i>	23
II. PETITIONER’S ARGUMENTS THAT UT’S ADMISSIONS POLICY NEVERTHELESS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL LACK MERIT	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued	
	Page
A. Petitioner’s Central “Racial Balancing” Charge Is Unfounded.....	28
B. The Top 10% Law Does Not Foreclose The Individualized Consideration Of Race In UT’s Holistic Review Process	31
C. The Modest Manner In Which Race May Impact Holistic Admissions Is A Constitutional Virtue, Not A Vice.....	36
D. UT Had A Sufficient Basis To Conclude That Adding Race To Its Holistic Review Promoted Its Compelling Interest In Diversity.....	38
E. Petitioner’s Efforts To Recast And Impugn The Fifth Circuit’s Articulation Of Strict Scrutiny Fail	47
III. THERE IS NO BASIS TO RECONSIDER OR OVERRULE EXISTING PRECEDENT	50
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	52
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	4
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	53
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977)	30
<i>Christian Legal Society Chapter of the University of California, Hastings College of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	29
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	28, 35
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	51
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	44
<i>Fisher v. Texas</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 603 (W.D. Tex. 2008)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	48
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 861 F. Supp. 551 (W.D. Tex. 1994), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds and remanded by</i> 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)	4
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	52
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	23, 50
<i>League of United Latin America Citizens v.</i> <i>Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	34, 42
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v.</i> <i>Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	51
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	4, 44
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	16
<i>Texas v. Lesage</i> , 528 U.S. 18 (1999)	17
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	28, 35, 49
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	51

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Const. art. VII, § 7 (repealed 1969)	4
Tex. Const. art. VII, § 10	3
Tex. Educ. Code § 51.803	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

39 Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs. 71 (2003).....	42
William G. Bowen, <i>Admissions and the Relevance of Race</i> , Princeton Alumni Weekly, Sept. 26, 1977.....	32
William G. Bowen & Derek Bok, <i>The Shape of the River</i> (1998)	36
<i>Campuses with the Largest Enrollments, Fall 2009</i> , Chronicle of Higher Education, Aug. 26, 2011	4
Adam D. Chandler, <i>How (Not) To Bring an Affirmative-Action Challenge</i> , 122 Yale L. J. Online (forthcoming Sept. 2012), <i>available at</i> http://ssrn.com/ abstract_id=2122956	17
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	52
Catherine L. Horn & Stella M. Flores, <i>Percent Plans in College Admission: A Comparative Analysis of Three States’ Experiences</i> (2003).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
House Research Organization Daily Floor Report: HB 588 (Apr. 15, 1997).....	8
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Broader Case for Affirmative Action: Desegregation, Academic Excellence, and Future Leadership</i> , 78 Tul. L. Rev. 1767 (2004)	30, 33
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	51
UT, <i>Compact with Texans</i> , http://www.utexas.edu/about-ut/compact- with-texans (last visited Aug. 6, 2012).....	5
UT, Office of Admissions, <i>Student Profile: Admitted Freshman Class of 2008</i> , http://www.utexas.edu/student/admissions/ research/AdmittedFreshmenProfile- 2008.pdf	34
